Additionally the Group has adopted the following amendments to existing standards which are effective by EU endorsement from 1
January 2014 and management considers the implementation of these amendments has had no significant impact on the Group’s
financial statements:
• Amendments to IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
• Amendments to IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation
• Amendments to IAS 36 Impairment of Assets.

The Group has not adopted International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) Interpretation 21 Levies as it has
been endorsed in the EU for annual periods beginning on or after 17 June 2014. The adoption of the IFRIC is not expected to have
a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

(a)(ii)  Impact of retrospective application of new standards, interpretations and amendments to published
standards

The following tables show the impact of the accounting policy changes as a result of the adoption of IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IAS 28
(2011) on the income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2013 and the 12 months ended 31 December 2013.

As reported

previously
Effect of
IFRS 10

Effect of
IFRS 11

Effect of
IAS 28 (2011) Restated

6 months 2013 £m £m £m £m £m
Total revenue 8,687 (27) 3 - 8,663
Effect of restatement analysed as:

Investment return 6,207 (20) 3 - 6,190
Fee and commission income 473 (7) - - 466

Total expenses 8,429 (30) 3 - 8,402
Effect of restatement analysed as:

Administrative expenses 879 3 3 - 885
Change in liability for third party interest in
consolidated funds  352 (33) - - 319

Share of profit from associates and joint ventures  23 - - - 23
Profit before tax 281 3 - - 284

Total tax expense 144 3 - - 147
Effect of restatement analysed as:

Tax expense attributable to policyholders’ returns 102 3 - - 105

Profit for the period 137 - - - 137
Other comprehensive income for the period 160 - - - 160
Total comprehensive income for the period 297 - - - 297
Attributable to:

Equity holders of Standard Life plc 289 - - - 289
Non-controlling interests 8 - - - 8

44   Standard Life

As reported

previously
Effect of
IFRS 10

Effect of
IFRS 11

Effect of
IAS 28 (2011) Restated

Full year 2013 £m £m £m £m £m
Total revenue 20,545 110 3 - 20,658
Effect of restatement analysed as:

Investment return 15,449 141 3 - 15,593
Fee and commission income 977 (31) - - 946

Total expenses 19,769 103 3 - 19,875
Effect of restatement analysed as:

Administrative expenses 1,825 8 3 - 1,836
Change in liability for third party interest in consolidated
funds 865 95 - - 960

Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 25 - - - 25
Profit before tax 801 7 - - 808

Total tax expense 305 7 - - 312
Effect of restatement analysed as:

Tax expense attributable to policyholders’ returns 215 7 - - 222

Profit for the period 496 - - - 496
Other comprehensive income for the period 27 - - - 27
Total comprehensive income for the period 523 - - - 523
Attributable to:

Equity holders of Standard Life plc 493 - - - 493
Non-controlling interests 30 - - - 30

The following tables show the impact of the accounting policy changes as a result of the adoption of IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IAS 28
(2011) on the statement of financial position for the six months ended 30 June 2013 and the 12 months ended 31 December 2013.

 As reported
previously

Effect of
IFRS 10

Effect of
IFRS 11

Effect of
IAS 28 (2011) Restated

At 30 June 2013 £m £m £m £m £m

Total assets 180,351 4,315 1 - 184,667

Effect of restatement analysed as:

Investment in associates and joint ventures 360 - (64) 1,749 2,045

Investment property 8,623 - 62 - 8,685

Derivative financial assets 2,358 320 - - 2,678

Equity securities and interests in pooled investment funds 81,725 (4,389) - (1,749) 75,587

Debt securities 63,691 7,043 - - 70,734

Receivables and other financial assets 3,886 443 - - 4,329

Other assets 285 2 1 - 288

Cash and cash equivalents 7,816 896 2 - 8,714

Total equity 4,470 - - - 4,470

Total liabilities 175,881 4,315 1 - 180,197

Effect of restatement analysed as:

Third party interest in consolidated funds 10,364 3,780 - - 14,144

Borrowings 218 6 - - 224

Derivative financial liabilities 1,185 214 - - 1,399

Other financial liabilities  3,806 315 1 - 4,122

Standard Life   45

3. Notes to the IFRS condensed consolidated financial information continued

3.1 Accounting policies continued
(a) Basis of preparation continued
(ii)  Impact of retrospective application of new standards, interpretations and amendments to published

standards continued
 As reported

previously
Effect of
IFRS 10

Effect of
IFRS 11

Effect of
IAS 28 (2011) Restated

At 31 December 2013 £m £m £m £m £m

Total assets 184,605 4,528 7 - 189,140

Effect of restatement analysed as:

Investment in associates and joint ventures 328 - (60) 1,516 1,784

Investment property 8,545 - 61 - 8,606

Derivative financial assets 1,767 224 - - 1,991

Equity securities and interests in pooled investment funds 90,316 (4,146) - (1,516) 84,654

Debt securities 62,039 7,170 - - 69,209

Receivables and other financial assets 1,042 65 - - 1,107

Other assets 269 2 1 - 272

Cash and cash equivalents 9,104 1,213 5 - 10,322

Total equity 4,560 - - - 4,560

Total liabilities 180,045 4,528 7 - 184,580

Effect of restatement analysed as:

Third party interest in consolidated funds 11,803 4,255 - - 16,058

Borrowings 95 - - - 95

Derivative financial liabilities 795 137 - - 932

Other financial liabilities  2,367 136 7 - 2,510

In addition to the above, the Group has restated comparative periods presented in the cash flow statement. The overall impact is a
decrease in net cash flows from operating activities for the six months ended 30 June 2013 of £636m and the 12 months ended 31
December 2013 of £612m, and an increase in net cash flows from financing activities for the six months ended 30 June 2013 of
£1,500m and the 12 months ended 31 December 2013 of £1,832m. There was no impact on cash flows from investing activities.

(b) IFRS condensed consolidated half year financial information
This IFRS condensed consolidated half year financial information does not comprise statutory accounts within the meaning of